Chaohai, valued at approximately RMB111,000 (2023: RMB186,000); 4 vehicles
repossessed by Herald Leasing from Guangjilian, valued at approximately RMB879,000
(2023: RMB900,000) per the settlement agreement; and 3 vehicles involved in litigation
with Beijing Jinchan Huitian Investment Management Co., Ltd., valued at approximately

– 12 –

RMB712,000 (2023: RMB688,000). These matters collectively resulted in liabilities of
approximately RMB4,683,000 (2023: RMB4,871,000). The valuation did not account
for potential penalty fees, as professional judgment deemed that even if such penalties
were incurred, their amount would not materially affect the overall financial assessment
conclusion.

The Group has quantified the financial impact on its consolidated financial statements,
and the effects are presented in the table below.

(b)	 Adjustment relating to the unrecorded finance leases

A summary of the effect of the restatement on the applicable line items within the Company’s
consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months ended 30 June 2024 were as
follows:

Consolidated Statement of profit or loss
For the six months ended 30 June 2024

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustment As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 3(a)(ii)

Administrative expenses (8,955) (248) (9,203)
Finance costs (5,275) (40) (5,315)
Loss before tax (92,240) (288) (92,528)
Loss for the year (92,240) (288) (92,528)
Total comprehensive loss for the period (89,431) (288) (89,719)

Loss for the year attributable to:
— Owners of the company (92,237) (288) (92,525)

Total comprehensive loss for the year
attributable to:
— Owners of the company (89,428) (288) (89,716)

Loss per share attributable to owners
of the Company for the year
— Basic (RMB cents per share) (34.97) (0.11) (35.08)
— Diluted (RMB cents per share) (34.97) (0.11) (35.08)

– 13 –

4.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION

Information reported to the Chief Executive Officer of the Company, being the chief operating
decision maker (CODM), make decisions about resource allocation based on the revenue by types
of goods or services delivered or provided and reviews reports on the financial performance of the
Group as a whole. No other discrete financial information is reviewed by the CODM for the
assessment of performance of the Group. Therefore, no other segment information is presented.
The Group is currently organised into the following two revenue streams as follows:

1.	 Sale and distribution of merchandise

2.	 Provision of interior design and engineering services

Segment revenues and results

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenues and results by reportable segments:

For the six months ended 30 June 2025

Sale and
distribution of

merchandise

Provision of
interior

design and
engineering

services Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Segment Revenue
Segment revenue 166,836 26,326 193,162
Less: Inter-segment sales – – –

External sales 166,836 26,326 193,162
Segment cost of sales (163,469) (22,377) (185,846)

Segment gross profit 3,367 3,949 7,316

– 14 –

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

Sale and
distribution of

merchandise

Provision of
interior

design and
engineering

services Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)

Segment Revenue
Segment revenue 205,826 1,013 206,839
Less: Inter-segment sales – – –

External sales 205,826 1,103 206,839
Segment cost of sales (202,331) (881) (203,212)

Segment gross profit 3,495 132 3,627

The accounting policies of the operating segments are the same as the Group’s accounting policies
preparing the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024. Segment
gross profit represents the gross profit earned by or loss from each segment without allocation of
other income, other gains, distribution and selling expenses, administrative expenses, reversal of/
provision for impairment losses under expected credit loss model, net and finance costs. This is
the measure reported to the CODM for the purposes of resource allocation and performance
assessment.

Inter-segment sales are charged at costs.